

No. 18-2200

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES INC., ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

RICK SNYDER, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants*

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE  
WHOLESALE ASSOCIATION,

*Intervening Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:17-cv-10191  
Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF AMERICA, INC.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jo Moak  
Jacob Hegeman  
WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS  
OF AMERICA, INC.  
805 15th St. NW, Ste. 1120  
Washington, DC 20005

Scott A. Keller  
Jeremy Evan Maltz  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-7700  
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The <i>Tennessee Wine</i> “predominant effect” test is a “different inquiry” from the strict scrutiny that normally applies in Dormant Commerce Clause challenges.....	7
II. Unlike strict scrutiny, the <i>Tennessee Wine</i> “predominant effect” test does not impose an onerous burden on states, and states satisfy this test when they provide some competent evidence that the alcohol law furthers legitimate interests or no obvious nondiscriminatory alternatives exist.....	12
III. Michigan’s law here satisfies the <i>Tennessee Wine</i> test because it furthers Michigan’s legitimate interests in maintaining an independent alcohol distribution system, and there are no obvious, feasible alternatives that “better serve” the State’s interests. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	7
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	2, 11
<i>Franklin Am. Mortg. Co. v. Univ. Nat’l Bank</i> , 910 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Frank v. D’Ambrosi</i> , 4 F.3d 1378 (6th Cir. 1993) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 207 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14

*Jones v. Wittenberg Univ.*,  
534 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1976)..... 15

*Lebamoff Enters. v. Snyder*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 301 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... 24

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 4, 12, 18, 19

*New Energy Co. v. Limbach*,  
486 U.S. 269 (1988)..... 9

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*,  
528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 18

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990)..... 17, 22

*Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994)..... 2, 8, 9

*Swedenburg v. Kelly*,  
232 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 16

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... *passim*

*United States v. Kimbell Foods*,  
440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... 14

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend XXI ..... 7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1113..... 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203..... 20, 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1607..... 20
